twenty-one (121), north of range forty-six (46) west, thus making the east and west quarter line in the center of said section four (4), the northern [boundary, and the section] line between sections three (3) and four (4), nine (9) and ten (10), the eastern boundary of said corporate limits of the city of Ortonville as so amended.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 38.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED (100), OF SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND TO AMEND SECTION FOURTEEN (14), CHAPTER FIVE (5) SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1873), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WORTHINGTON, NOBLES COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That chapter one hundred (100) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to an amendment of section fourteen (14) of chapter five (5), Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), incorporating the village of Worthington, Nobles county, Minnesota, be and the same is hereby repealed. Sec. 2. That section fourteen (14) of chapter five (5) of the Spec-

SEC. 2. That section fourteen (14) of chapter five (5) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), being an act to incorporate the village of Worthington, approved March eighth (8th) A. D eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), be amended so

as to read as follows:

Section 14. The legal voters of said village are hereby authorized to vote upon and determine whether license for the sale of intoxicating, spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors as a beverage shall be granted by said village council or not, at the next annual election after the passage of this act, and the recorder of said village is hereby required at each subsequent annual election upon receiving a petition for that purpose of fifty (50) or more legal voters of said village, not less than twenty (20) days before such annual election, to give at least ten (10) days notice that the question of granting license will be submitted, which question shall be determined by ballots having thereon the words "For license" or "Against license," as the voters may elect; Provided, however, That the neglect of said recorder to

give the required notice shall not invalidate the vote and determination made under the provisions of this act. The votes upon said question shall be upon the same ballots used in the election of village officers, and shall be taken, canvassed, returned and announced in the same manner as a provided by law for taking, canvassing, returning and announcing he votes for the election of officers of said village, which determination so made shall continue until it shall be revoked at a subsequent annual election, and if such return show that a majority of votes cast at such election on said question shall be "For License," then the village council shall grant license, subject to such ordinances as may be in force or that said council may adopt. vided, That the license fee shall not be less than three hundred dollars (\$300) nor more than one thousand (\$1,000), and all applicants for license must furnish a good and sufficient bond in the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) in such form as said council may direct, and to be by them approved. And if the returns show that a majority of such votes cast at such election on said question are "Against License" then no license for such traffic shall be granted. All license money for the sale thereof, and all fines for the violation of any of the ordinances regulating such traffic, shall be paid into the treasury for the use of the village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE ACT INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, IN THE COUNTY OF OLMSTED AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND THE ACT TO ORGANIZE A BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, TO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME," APPROVED MARCH NINTH (9TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN (1867).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester, and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one